NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 13- 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING NORTH LEBANON TOWNSHIP TO SELL OR DISPOSE OF MUNICIPAL PERSONAL PROPERTY BY INTERNET AUCTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of North Lebanon Township is authorized by the Second-Class Township Code to permit the sale of personal property valued at Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00), or more, owned by the Township; and

WHEREAS, it has been ascertained that certain vehicles, equipment, machinery, tools and/or supplies are obsolete, no longer necessary, or unfit for the use for which they were acquired; and

WHEREAS, personal property owned by the Township which no serves a useful municipal purpose may be sold by internet auction pursuant to 53 P.S. § 66504; and

WHEREAS, the Township has identified a private, internet-based auction system which can be used to conduct the internet auction; and

WHEREAS, the Township wished to sell unnecessary, obsolete and/or unfit vehicles, equipment, machinery, tools and/or supplies by internet auction; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds from the sale of such property shall by deposited in the General Fund, Capital Reserve Fund, or other fund as designated by the Township Manager.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the North Lebanon Township that:

1. The following vehicles, equipment, machinery, tools and/or supplies shall be sold:

a. Boiler and oil burner

- 2. The auction shall be advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Second-Class Township Code.
- 3. In accordance with the law, the record of the electronic auction shall be accessible for the public inspection.
- 4. The purchase price shall be paid by the high bidder immediately or not more than 20 days after the conclusion of the electronic auction as determined by the Township Manager.
- 5. The acceptable form of payment shall only be by cash, certified check, or money order.
- 6. Title transfers, when applicable, shall be handled by the Township Secretary or available Township Official.
- 7. In the event shipping costs are incurred, they shall be paid by the high bidder.

ADOPTED , by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of North Lebanon Township on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2024.

ATTEST: (SEAL)

Lori A. Books, Manager/ Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH LEBANON LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By:_ C. Brensinger, Chairman

I, the Undersigned, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the North Lebanon Township Board of Supervisors on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2024.

Lori A. Books, Manager/Secretary